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1 Introduction

CB: # 6_R17SONMDT

- CCO: Introduction of CCO Issue Detection over Xn (Samsung)

- Load balance: Correction on names of the reporting characteristics (Nokia); Resource Status Reporting interoperability issues (Ericsson)

- SCG MRO: Correct stage 2 description about failure handling (Nokia)

- RACH report correction (ZTE)

- SHR: Enable to send the source cell C-RNTI and mobility information together with the SHR from source to target node? The SHR for a specific mobility event retrieved in any other node than the target node is forwarded to the target node? The SHR received by the target node is forwarded to the source node of the related HO process? Remove the use case - RLF in source during successful DAPS HO from the MRO failure section in stage 2 (Huawei); Stage 2 description correction; R17 Correction on SHR report to TS38.423 (ZTE)

-NR-U: 

- New load metrics (Ericsson) Add the following NR-U load metrics in XnAP RESOURCE STATUS UPDATE message: Radio Resource Status per NR-U Channel, Composite Available Capacity Group per NR-U Channel.

- DL MLB: The resource status of NR-U channel needs to consider neighbour cells, Channel Occupancy Time Percentage By Neighbour Cells is a good option to transmit the NR-U resource status of neighbour cells for NR-U(Samsung).

- Excess Packet Delay: Configure different delay thresholds for different DRBs (CATT)

(Samsung - moderator)

Summary of offline disc R3-225899
Proposed deadlines:

· Phase 1: Deadline Thursday 13th 1300 UTC
· Phase 2: Deadline Monday 17rd  0800 UTC
2 For the Chairman’s Notes

R3-225899, Summary of Offline Discussion on CB: # 6_R17SONMDT, noted.
R3-225387, Further correction to Report Characteristics, agreed

R3-225388, Further correction to Report Characteristics, agreed
R3-225984, rev of R3-225383, the inclusion of the CCO Issue Detection over Xn signaling, agreed
R3-226039, rev of R3-225886, Resource Status Reporting correction, agreed
R3-225988 rev of R3-225538, SHR correction, agreed 
R3-226036 rev of R3-225390, Failure handling for SCG MRO, agreed
R3-225883, corrected the Presence of the RACH Report Container IE, agreed
R3-225884, corrected the Presence of the RACH Report Container IE, agreed
R3-225864, corrected the Presence of the Successful HO Report Container IE to Mandatory in order to align with ASN.1, agreed
For SHR, discuss C-RNTI and Mobility information when the forwarding mechanism is decided.
Excess Packet Delay: to be continued
R3-226037, NGAP Corrections related to Excess Packet Delay, noted.
R3-226038, XnAP Corrections related to Excess Packet Delay, noted.
3 Discussion (Phase 2)

3.1 Corrections not impacting functionality

Considering 5 companies are fine for the changes on a) b) and d). Let’s try whether the CRs can be agreed or move them to the editors’ correction.
Q1: please comment if companies do not agree with the CRs on a) b) and d).

	Company
	Comments

	Ericsson
	As mentioned during Phase 1, corrections in b) and d) concern discrepancies between ASN.1 and tabular, which is normally addressed via editor´s corrections. We propose to treat the corrections in b) and d) as editor´s corrections.

	Nokia
	We believe that the discrepancies between ASN.1 and tabular should be corrected in Rel-17. However rapporteur CRs are only allowed at the end of the release, so next possibility for the rapporteur is Rel-18 which is not a good way forward in our view.

	ZTE
	Share the view as Nokia, discrepancies between ASN.1 and tabular is seriously and introduce misunderstanding of the specification. The issue should be corrected as early as possible. We support to agree the CRs in this meeting.

	
	

	
	


Moderator Summary: a) is agreeable. For b) and d), one company propose to move it to editor’s note. The modertor will have a try on b) and d) to see whether it could be agreed.
For the CR in R3-225390, let’s focus on the wording of the CR in the second round. Pls Nokia upload a draft updated CR based on the comments received in the first round. Then companies can check the wording.

 Q2: please input your comments or update the CR directly if companies have comments on the updated draft CR.

	Company
	Comments

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


3.2 CCO

All companies are fine with the CR except one. The one company can agree the CR with some modification on the IE name and semantic description. In the second round, let’s focus on the IE name and semantic description.

Q4: please input your comments or update the CR directly if companies have comments on the updated draft CR.

	Company
	Comments

	Samsung
	The IE name and semantic description was used based on majority companies’ view at last meeting.

We support to use the same IE name and semantic description as in F1. Furthermore, using  "Coverage Modification Cause" is too restrictive for future extension.

	Ericsson
	In the spirit of compromising and moving on, we would support the changes from Nokia, namely:

Name of the new IE becomes "Coverage Modification Cause" and updated semantics as follows: "Indicates the reason for the coverage modification in NG-RAN node1"
The meaning of the CR would remain unchanged.

	Nokia
	Updated IE name and semantics in the draft CR, hoping this is ok as compromise. We're not sure why "Coverage Modification Cause" would be too restrictive?

	ZTE
	Regarding the IE name, we are fine with the compromise way suggested by Nokia.

	
	


3.3 Resource Status Reporting correction

All companies are fine with the change in R3-225886 in principle. For c), the proposal is to make the change BC. Pls Ericsson upload the revised CR based on the comments received in first round.

Q4: please input your comments or update the CR directly if companies have comments on the updated draft CR.

	Company
	Comments

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


3.4 Successful handover report

Majority companies are fine with c) in principle. Pls Huawei upload the revised CR including c) only in the Phase 2 folder. Then companies can check.

c) Move one of the failure cases for MRO (RLF in source during successful DAPS HO) to SHR description in st2.

Q5: please input your comments or update the CR directly if companies have comments on the updated draft CR.

	Company
	Comments

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


3.5 Excess Packet Delay

Based on the feedback in Phase 1, the moderator think the good compromise is to agree the NBC change at this meeting. 5QI part can be discussed at Nov. meeting. 

Pls CATT upload the revised CR in the Phase 2 folder. Then company can check the CR.

Q6: please input your comments or update the CR directly if companies have comments on the updated draft CR.

	Company
	Comments

	Nokia
	We can't see what the compromise is behind this proposal, and believe such CR would create interoperability issues. What is the meaning of the constant definition "Maximum no. of Thresholds allowed within one PDU session"? One could expect that only one threshold is possible per QoS flow.

We also remind that SA5 is handling this, and we are at a bis meeting…

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


Moderator Summary: one company still has concern. The moderator will have a try to see whether it could be agreed.
1 Discussion (Phase 1)

1.1 Corrections not impacting functionality

a) R3-225387/ R3-225388 contains the corrections to the names in the procedural text to match the new names of the reporting characteristics agreed at last RAN3#117-e meeting. 

b) R3-225883/R3-225884 corrected the Presence of the RACH Report Container IE (in the RACH Report List Item of the RACH Report List) to Mandatory in order to align with ASN.1.

c) R3-225390 contains two clarifications: 1) if the MN sends the SCG Failure Information to the last serving SN, it must store the information for the time until when the SN possibly responds; 2) The node that initiated the last PSCell change (the source SN, the last serving SN or the MN) performs the final root cause analysis.
d) R3-225864 corrected the Presence of the Successful HO Report Container IE to Mandatory in order to align with ASN.1.
Q1: any objections to agree these corrections a-d?

	Company
	Comments

	Samsung
	Agree all.

	Ericsson
	Agree to R3-225387/ R3-225388. R3-225883, R3-225884 and R3-225864 are ok, but they are editorial corrections. We suggest to move these corrections to the editor.

R3-225390 wording needs to be discussed but agree to clarify 37.340.

	Huawei
	Agree on all. Similar view as E/// on that some of them are more editorial. 

	Lenovo
	Same view as Ericsson.

	Qualcomm
	Agree on all.

	ZTE
	Agree on all. 

We don’t see b) and d) are editorial correction because the corresponding tabular part is a serious mistake which misalignment with ASN.1 need to be correct.

	Nokia
	Agree all.

	CATT
	For c), the clarification:” The MN may use the SCG Failure Information Report procedure to verify if the last PSCell change was not triggered at the last serving SN and stores the SCG Failure Information for the time needed to receive possible response from the last serving SN” 

For the yellow part, we think it may be “to verify whether intra-SN PSCell change occurs in last serving SN”. MN is not aware of intra-SN PSCell change and has to ask SN for it.

As for 2) The node that initiated the last PSCell change (the source SN, the last serving SN or the MN) performs the final root cause analysis.

It may be not suitable for too late PSCell change cases as no one initiated last PScell change and both MN and source SN need optimization. The simply solution is to remove this sentence.

a)b)d) is OK.


Moderator Summary: All companies agree with a) b) d). Five companies agree the CRs while three companies think they are editorial and should be move to editor’s correction. Let’s try whether the CRs are agreeable.

For c), let’s discuss the wording in the second round.

1.2 CCO

Input paper in R3-225383 propose to introduce the CCO Issue detection IE to convey the reason for the CCO change and the detected issue at sending node.

Q2: Is this new IE agreeable? If no, please indicate why this change is not needed.

	Company
	Agreeable (Y/N)
	Comment

	Samsung
	Y
	This IE gives more information to the neighbors to assure coordinated operation between peer nodes.

	Ericsson
	Y
	We agree with Samsung. The IE enables neighbor nodes to know the reason for the CCO change and therefore to better understand how to adapt to such changes. 

	Huawei
	Y
	We think this indication makes sense

	Lenovo
	Y
	

	Qualcomm
	Y
	

	ZTE
	Y
	This IE has been discussed for several meeting, we are fine with it.

	Nokia
	Not needed (see comment). Can compromise with updates
	As argued in earlier meetings, the stage 3 has to be understood in light of the stage 2 which says: "The coverage state indicator may also be used at the receiving NG-RAN node to adopt coverage configurations matching with neighbouring cells coverage configurations." So the action in the receiver is clearly described, and the new IE is therefore not needed. 

Furthermore, introducing a pure issue indication (without coverage change in NG-RAN node1), corresponding to a request to update coverage in NG-RAN node 2, is not part of Rel-17 functionality over Xn and can't therefore be accepted as correction.  It is therefore also confusing to introduce an XnAP IE with same name and same code-points as the existing F1AP IE (which is sent from the gNB-CU to the gNB-DU) because the use of the IE over Xn can't be the same.

Based on RLF or problem reports from DU and based on long/mid-term failure/problem statistics and analysis of these reports, a specific “CCO failure type” will/must be created first in the NG-RAN/CU node which serves the cell where the failure/problem happened. It might be better to report counter for this created “CCO failure type” to the NM with central CCO/SON functionality, where another node serving the neighbouring cell could have also reported the same problem. Centralized CCO instance will be able to trigger coverage update/correction in concerted manner to both nodes serving the impacted cells.

In interest of a robust CCO solution, Nokia is not convinced of the necessity of the proposed information exchange, however, in order to accommodate with the view of the majority, we can compromise if the issue above can be addressed, and also if we can ensure future use cases e.g. we observe that use of the Rel-17 CCO mechanism is now considered in the Rel-18 Network Energy Saving study item. IE naming in current XnAP doesn't restrict use to CCO. So we propose the semantics to be updated to better align with the rationale expressed by E/// above (enable neighbor nodes to know the reason for the CCO change), and also align wording with other existing semantics (e.g. "List of cells with modified coverage."). 

Our proposal is: Name of the new IE becomes "Coverage Modification Cause" and updated semantics as follows: "Indicates the reason for the coverage modification in NG-RAN node1"


	
	
	


Moderator Summary: all companies are fine with the CR except one. The one company can agree the CR with some modification on the IE name and semantic description. In the second round, we can focus on the IE name and semantic description.
1.3 Resource Status Reporting correction

R3-225886 proposed three changes for Resource Status Reporting
a) Clarify that Reporting Periodicity cannot be changed when adding new cell(s) to the measurement ID -  The clarification is added to the semantic description of Reporting Periodicity IE.

b) Clarify that missing measurements in the RESOURCE STATUS UPDATE means that these results were not available at NG-RAN2.

c) Remove “partial stop” from ASN.1 for the presence conditions of the Registration Request IE.

Q3: Do you agree the changes proposed in R3-225886? If no, please indicate why this change is not needed.

	Company
	Agreeable (Y/N)
	Comment

	Ericsson
	Y
	a) is needed to avoid having different periodicities for the same ID (e.g. periodicity 1 for the cells at the initiation of the measurement, periodicity for the cells added later to the same ID)

b) is needed to avoid unnecessary failure when reporting node cannot report measurements (e.g. cell failure)

c) copy/paste error to be corrected

	Huawei
	Y
	One minor question is if we should attempt to make it BC for (c)? One way is to keep partial stop but add in semantics that this is not used in this release.

	Qualcomm
	Y
	

	ZTE
	Y
	For c), the suggestion from Huawei could be considered.

	Nokia
	Y, with updates
	a) no requirements to be contained in semantics description, so "This IE shall be ignored" -> "This IE is ignored"

b) to make it clear that the described scenario is part of successful procedure outcome, the sentence proposed added under "abnormal conditions" should probably be moved into clause 8.4.11.2 (Successful Operation).

c) ok to consider suggestion from Huawei

	CATT
	Y
	

	
	
	


Moderator Summary: all companies are fine with the change in principle. For c), make the change BC.

1.4 Successful handover report

Input papers R3-225535, R3-225536, R3-225537, R3-225538 propose to: 

d) Include C-RNTI and mobility information in information sent from target to source cell to enable correlation with a mobility event in source

e) Specify how information is forwarded between nodes i.e. The SHR for a specific mobility event retrieved in any other node than the target node is forwarded to the target node. The SHR received by the target node is forwarded to the source node of the related HO process.

f) Move one of the failure cases for MRO (RLF in source during successful DAPS HO) to SHR description in st2.

Input paper R3-225865 also propose to capture SHR in stage 2 with the following difference to option b:

g) The SHR for a specific mobility event retrieved in any other node than the target node is forwarded to the source node. If needed, the SHR received by the source node is forwarded to the target node of the related HO process.

Q4: Which of the above corrections are agreeable. If no, please indicate why this change is not needed.
	Company
	Agreeable Options 
(a, b, c, d)
	Comment

	Samsung
	c)
	a) is based on b). So we think b) should be discussed firstly.

b) for b), we think a forward compatibility solution should be adopted. In Rel-18 inter-RAT SHR is ongoing discussed. For intra-NR, any solution works e.g. b) or d). But for inter-RAT SHR, a NG-RAN node may not be able to decode the RRC of another radio access technology. We need to check how SHR is encoded at the UE side for inter-RAT SHR and how the forwarding works in network side. Then the same solution could be used for intra-RAT forwarding as well. We think it’s not good to have two different signaling flow for intra-RAT and inter-RAT forwarding.
c) is fine.

	Ericsson
	c)
	Agree with Samsung that a) is dependent to other decisions. Prefer to wait

b) is not needed. Third node can forward to source or target or target already. No need to restrict this now. If restriction is needed, prefer d)

c) ok to discuss a stage-2 CR

	Huawei
	A,b,c
	a) 

we think adding C-RNTI and mobinfo is aligned with previous usage and would be simple solution to provide the possibility to correlate the report with the event in rel17. 

Since C-RNTI cannot be retrieved in Rel17 when reporting from the 3rd node, the question is separate from (b). The question is instead if we want to have the possibility to correlate the event with the report when the report is retrieved in the source or not in rel17

The only possible drawback with agreeing to this is that we in rel18 decide to not forward to target first and in that case we would probably need to ask RAN2 to include the source cell CRTNI in the SHR which means that we will not have to use this IE in the future.

b) 

We prefer to send 3rd->tgt->src. This is aligned with the RLF reporting.

In case of interRAT SHR, the solution would depend a lot on the reporting mechanism decided RAN2. If we truly want to reduce the crossing of RAT, we should probably forward from the 3rd to either the source/target in the same RAT as third node. But this has other drawbacks and the specification will be a bit tricky to guarantee that all nodes understand where to forward the information.

However, if the forwarding from third node proves difficult to agree in rel17, and we want to wait until Rel18, we are also fine to exclude (not specify) this in rel17. and revisit it in rel18 if companies prefer. 

c)

ok

	Lenovo
	c) but
	For a, agree with SS, we should discuss forwarding mechanism of SHR at network side first.

For b and d, agree with SS, we should have a unified forwarding solution of both intra-RAT SHR and inter-RAT SHR. We may need to wait for RAN2 progress on how inter-RAT SHR is encoded at UE side.

For c, it is fine to move one of the failure cases for MRO (RLF in source during successful DAPS HO) to SHR description, if we agree to add a new section for SHR in TS38.300, but till now how to add it in stage 2 is not clear.

	Qualcomm
	a) – Discuss later

c) – OK

b) and d)  – See comments
	a) – Agree with HW that this is a correlation related topic, and not exactly on forwarding aspects. But considering the dependencies, OK to discuss this once forwarding is finalized.

b) and d) - On the forwarding of intra-RAT SHR, following 3 options are possible:

· Option 1: 3rd ( Target ( Src

· Option 2: 3rd ( Src ( Target

· Option 3: 3rd ( Target and/or 3rd ( Src

Option 3 seems to be the safest and most flexible option for Rel-17. Option 3 can be enhanced to Option 1 or Option 2 in Rel-18 if needed (also considering inter-RAT SHR discussions).

	ZTE
	c)
	For b), share the view as SS that the discussion can be align with R18 inter-RAT SHR.

	Nokia
	Partially a, then b/d
	We agree with Samsung that information to be transferred depends on the handling of the SHR. However, we think we can address Rel.17 with the Rel.17 limitation, so we don’t need to wait for Rel.18 solution.

But as explained before, we don’t think C-RNTI needs to be included – the Mobility Information is plenty enough (it can carry the C-RNTI, if desired).

	CATT
	none
	For a)b)

In R3-225535, the case is RLF is shortly detected in the target PCell after successful handover.

As we believe, it is a real RLF case, not a near-RLF case. So, RLF Report shall be used while SHR is not such important. SHR is used to solve underlying issue. We think the case mentioned in R3-225535 is a legacy RLF case. 

What is more, whether SHR is required to be sent to target RAN node is under discussion in R18. We cannot make this agreement in this topic.

For c)

We do not think the correction is needed. The too late handover detection mechanism is TS38.300 is as below:

if DAPS HO is configured but an RLF is detected in the source cell with successful DAPS HO
RLF surely occurs and it is a too late handover failure type no matter RLF report or SHR is used to record the RLF related information. 

For d), it is also up to conclusion of Rel-18 inter-RAT SHR.


Moderator Summary: 

a) is not agreeable so far. Discuss a) when the forwarding mechanism is decided.
b) and d): no common understanding

c) six companies agree, two object. Let’s have a try in the second round.

1.5 NR-U

The two topics are the remaining issues of last meeting.

Papers in R3-225695/R3-225696/ R3-225697 propose to 

a) Exchange the Channel Occupancy Time Percentage of neighbor cells. 

b) Add Channel Occupancy Time Percentage By Neighbour Cells DL in Resource Status Update message in XnAP and F1AP.

While papers in R3-225571 propose to:

c) Introduce radio resource status and CAC per NR-U channel.

Q5: Which proposals are agreeable? If no, please indicate why this change is not needed.

	Company
	Agreeable (a, b, c, d)
	Comment

	Samsung
	a) b)
	a)/ b) are needed. As the channel access for NR-U is a contention-based scheme, for one shared channel, the performance of transmission of a cell needs to consider the load status of all cells using the channel. There exists the case that although the load of one serving cell in a node is low, that of other neighbor cells is high. If offloading the UEs to this serving cell, the performance is not good due to high contention. Thus, for MLB, nodes exchanging its own load status only is not sufficient to show the actual load status of the NR-U channel. So it is necessary to also include Channel Occupancy Time Percentage By Neighbour Cells to get a complete picture of the NR-U channel.

c) is not needed because the channel occupancy time percentage and energy detection threshold can show the load status of NR-U. Radio resource status and CAC can be reflected by channel occupancy time percentage. There is no need to bring in more parameters.

	Ericsson 
	c)
	The proposed metrics in a) and b) do not seem accurate. In the example provided, a COT of 70% (irrespective if in UL or DL) is measured by Node 3 and reported to Node 2. We are not sure whether this level of COT can be simply added to the COT of 30% measured at Node 2 when reporting to Node 1 occurs.

Regarding the metrics proposed in c), we think they can provide information that cannot be deduced from the COT and EDT. 
For example, for two NR-U Channels, the same (or very similar) levels of COT and EDT can be reported, say a high COT and low EDT, meaning that the channels were easy to access and use. However, while being used, the capacity of the channels might be consumed at different levels, but this is not visible. So, we think that adding the CAC and Radio Resource Status per NR-U Channel provides information that is beneficial for load balancing decisions, complementing the information available with cell level load metrics.

	Huawei
	c
	We think that c is needed. Because the COT only reflects the time percentage that the channel is busy.

It does not reflect the load status on the frequency domain. For example, a NR-U channel with low COT, but high PRB usage is not a suitable target cell to offload.

	Qualcomm
	c 
	c) seems useful as mentioned by HW



	ZTE
	c)
	For a) and b), the Option2 could work well without any additional IE.

	Nokia
	Possibly (c)
	To be honest, I don’t quite get the proposal in (a)… The currently reported value is a DL value, which is known at the gNB – but how does the gNB knows the utilization time from its neighbours without DL receiver? And if it does, wouldn’t it be better actually to report a single value for “overall channel occupancy” – after all, this is what matters for load estimation. 

Regarding proposal in (c), we have a similar proposal for Rel.18. However, we think that CAC may be very difficult to estimate for NR-U channels, so Resource Utilisation is likely enough.

	CATT
	None
	c) If the channel has been occupied, the left PRB also cannot be used by UE. If the channel is not occupied, the PRB would be 0. Hence no need to report the PRB usage/CAC.


Moderator Summary: 

No agreement on a) and b) an c). 
1.6 Excess Packet Delay

Papers in R3-225619 propose to:

a) Rename “M6 Delay Threshold” to “Excess Packet Delay” in NGAP

b) This IE is changed from single enumerated value to a list of multiple values to align with RAN2´s specifications, and add 5QI as reference information to reflect the relationship between threshold and service. 

c) XnAP: The Excess Packet Delay Threshold IE is added to M6 configuration. This IE is a list of multiple values, and add 5QI as reference information to reflect the relationship between threshold and service.

d) Send another LS to SA5 about RAN3 decision.

Q6: Which proposals are agreeable? If no, please indicate why this change is not needed.

	Company
	Agreeable (a, b, c, d)
	Comment

	Samsung
	a, 

b without 5QI

c without 5QI
	We agree the rename.

For b) and c), about the 5QI part, it is not so sure currently if the OAM can choose which kind of service to report or the Excess packet delay is measurement per DRB per UE. The NG-RAN has capability to decide the proper threshold according to the DRB QoS parameters in the latter case. 

But we are fine to add the list of multiple values in this meeting since it is NBC change. We need to adopt NBC change ASAP.

	Ericsson
	Agree to all
	We share the same view as Samsung that we should agree to NBC changes ASAP, and as it is evident that RAN3 specifications are incorrect, this NBC change is essential and in need to be adopted as son as possible.

We could agree to both the solutions in R3-225619 and solutions without the addition of the 5QI parameter.

	Huawei
	a, b, c, d
	Although we should wait for the reply LS in principle, it’s good if we may get some progress at this meeting. Since it’s NBC.

	Qualcomm
	Agree to all
	

	ZTE
	Agree to all
	

	Nokia
	see comments
	we don't see how a table with multiple thresholds but not containing reference information (like 5QI) could work properly. Also, this is a bis-meeting and SA5 haven't yet handled the LS we sent at last meeting, so there is no reason to take any new agreement now. We suggest company coordination with SA5 and agreement to be taken in November. 

	CATT
	Agree to all
	We provide this contribution in this meeting is mainly for agreeing NBC changes ASAP.

It is easy for operator to have the knowledge about the relationship between the services and the 5QI, as well as the relationship between services and needed threshold. So, OAM have the ability to provide a relationship between 5QI and thresholds is not must very accurate and provide One-to-one correspondence, providing the relationship in which form can be further decided in SA5.

For m-based MDT, OAM can provide different thresholds for different services in terms of 5QI, and gNB can choose suitable UE to do measurement.  

For s-based MDT, MDT is always due to UE feedback, when UE feedback the service x is not good, OAM can provide suitable threshold with the 5QI to do a targeted measurement for service x. 


Moderator Summary: Six companies propose to make the NBC change asap. 1 company has concern on 5QI. 1 company agree the CR with 5QI or without 5QI. 1 company doesn’t agree any change and propose to discuss this in Nov. meeting

The moderator think the good compromise is to agree the NBC change at this meeting. 5QI part can be discussed at Nov. meeting

1.7 Incoming LS

A reply LS on User Consent Updating is received from SA5 in R3-225329. The moderator assumes that there is no further action in RAN3. If you think any action is needed, pls indicate it in the table below.

	Company
	Comment

	Nokia
	SA5 informs RAN3 that RAN3's stage 3 updates are now reflected in SA5's stage 2 for MDT. So agree with the moderator that no further action is needed in RAN3. 

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


1 Conclusion, Recommendations [if needed]

If needed
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